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CHAPTER 292. 

[Published May 19, 1865.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Northwestern insurance company, of 
La Crosse, Wisconsin. 

The' people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Gysbert Van Steenwyk, Seth Dean, corporator.. 
Mons Anderson, George A. Metzger, Charles W. Mar- 
shall, William J. Lloyd and Angus Cameron, and all 
other persons who may hereafter associate with them 
in the manner provided in this act, are hereby made, 
constituted, appointed and declared to be a body poli- 
tic and corporate, by the name and style of the "North- Name and pow-
western insurance company," and by that name shall erc  
have perpetual succession, and shall have and enjoy all 
the privileges

' 
 franchises and immunities incident to a 

corporation. They may make, have and use a common 
seal, and alter and renew the same at pleasure, and by 
that name they may sue and be sued, plead and be im-
pleaded, answer and be answered, defend and be de-
rended, contract and be contracted with. 

SECTION 2. The persons named in the first section First directors: 
of this act, shall be the first directors of said company, 
and shall hold their offices until other directors are 
elected by the stockholders, and shall possess all the 
powers conferred by this act upon the board of 
directors elected by the stockholders, as hereinafter 
provided. 

SECTION 8. The capital stock of said company shall capital stook. 

be  one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into 
shares of one hundred dollars each, to be paid in such . 
installments as the directors may from time to time di-
rect, under such penalties as the directors may in their 
discretion order and appoint; and twenty-five per cent. 
of such capital shall be actually paid in before the said 
company shall issue any policies under this charter. 
Said capital stock may hereafter be increased to an May be increased 

amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, 
in the discretion of a majority of the board of directors, 
to be subscribed for and taken under the direction of the 
president and directors of said company, or by persons 
duly appointed by them. The stock of said company flow transferable 
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shall be assignable and transferable under such rules 
and regulations as the by-laws may prescribe. 

ffuti 
 

or powers. SECTION 4. In addition to the general powers and 
privileges of a corporation, the corporation hereby cre-
ated shall have power, by instrument under seal or other- 

May ost, tire 	wise : First. To make insurance on dwelling houses, 
itaidding, dr. stores, manufactories and all other kinds of property 

of whatsoever name, kind or nature, against loss or 
damage by fire or lightning, and to do and perform all 
necessarr acts and things whatsoever connected with 

Nay WWI e 	these objects, or any of them. Second. To make ma- 
.bosts, ma, "than-  rine insurance upon vessels, hulls of steamboats, flat mei, kg.. 

and keel boats, freight, goods, wares and merchandise, 
specie, bullion, commission profits, bank notes, and bills 
of exchange and other evidences of debt, bottomry and 
respoodentia interest, and to make all and every insur-
sooe connected with the marine and inland transporta-
60,1 or navigation risks, and to do and perform all 
fleea  ssary acts and things connected with these objects, 

..or wi,th any of them. 
y  b•rettrarta Sse -rioN 5. They may cause themselves to be rein-sb 

sured allainst any risk or risks which they may have 
made or  shall assume to make in the progress of their 
business. 

Board of direct. SEcTjo 	The stock, property and affairs of said lf 
company ehat:1 be managed and conducted by the board 
of directors anti such officers, clerks, agents and other 
persons as said .directors may from time to time select 
or appoint. Said board of directors shall consist of 
seven persons, with the power to fill all vacancies that 

Alma1 election may occur. Hereafter they shall be elected annually, 
a director,. on the first Monday of January, in each year, at such 

place in the city of La Crosse as a majority of the di-
rectors may appoint ; and the polls of said election shall 
be opened at two o'clock P. M. and remain open until 
four o'clock P. M. of said day, of which notice shall be 
given in some public newspaper published in the Eng-
lish language, in the city of La Crosse, at least two 
weeks previously to said election. Said election shall 
be held under the direction of three stockholders, to be 
appointed by a majority of the directors ; and the di-
rectors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes of 
the stockholders present and voting at said election, 
and their proxies, allowing one vote for every share of 
stock subscribed, and shall hold their offices until their 
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successors shall be elected and qualified. Said directors President sad other °Mews. 
shall elect a president, vice-president, secretary and 
treasurer, who shall on their election be ex officio mem-
bers of said board of directors. Said board of directors 
shall have power to declare, by a by-law, what number 
less than a majority of the whole shall be a quorum for 
the transaction of business. If for any cause an elec- vaithnie to or, 

tion of directors shall not be had at the time when by ;LIM 
the provisions of this act it should be had, the same 
may be held at any other time, on ten days' notice be-
ing given as aforesaid ; and until such election be had, 
the directors of the preceding year shall continue to 
act, and the said company shall not forfeit or lose any 
of its privileges, franchises or immunities by reason of 
the irregularity or want of any such election. 

SEcTiorr 7. The board of directors shall prescribe Powers of leant  
the duties and compensation of all officers and agents 
by them appointed or employed. They shall have power 
and authority to receive subscriptions to the capital 
stock of said company, and to prescribe the manner 
and terms of subscriptions and payment, not inconsis-
tent with the provisions of section three of this act. 
They may make and establish such by-laws, rules and By-laws, ke. 

regulations for the management of the affairs of said 
company as they may deem necessary : provided, that 
no such rule, regulation or by-law shall be inconsistent 
with the constitution or laws of this state or of the 
United States. 

&mu; 8. It shall and may be lawful for the said May take real 
estate in meow* 

company to take and hold any real estate, or securities for debts, de. 
mortgaged or pledged to said company to secure the 
payment of any debt which may be contracted by or 
with said company, and to foreclose the same, and to 
purchase on sale made by virtue of any judgment at 
law, or by order or decree of any court of equity, or 
any other legal proceeding, or otherwise, to receive and 
take any real or personal estate in payment or towards 
satisfaction of any debt previously contracted and due 
to the said company, and to hold the same until they 

4 
can conveniently sell and convert the same into money 
or any other personal property ; and also to invest or 
lend so much of their surplus funds as they may deem 
fit, at any rate of interest not exceeding seven per 
cent. per annum, in such manner as the directors shall 
from time to time determine, and to call in and reinvest 
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or relend the same, so often as it shall be deemed ne-
cessary for the interest of said company. 

Poltelas. 	SECTION 9. All policies of insurance or other con- 
tracts entered into by said corporation, may be under 
seal or otherwise, and shall be binding and obligatory 
upon said corporation. 

Ms" ennulness  SECTION 10. The office of said company shall be 
located at La Crosse, Wisconsin. 

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its.passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1865. 

CHAPTER 297. 

[Published May 19, 1865.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 416 of the 1+1ws of 1852, entitled "an 
sot to incorporate the Mineral Point railroad company," and 
chapter 67 of the laws of 1853, entitled "an act to amend an 
act entitled 'an act to incorporate the Mineral Point railroad 
company.'" 

27w people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

May extend road SECTION 1. The Mineral Point railroad company is to Tomah. 
hereby authorized and empowered to survey, locate, 
build, construct and extend its line of railroad from Min-
eral Point, in the county of Iowa, to the town of Tomah, 
in the county of Monroe, subject in all respects to the 
provisions, conditions and limitations contained in the 
act incorporating said compan'y, and the acts amenda-
tory thereof. 

May increase; 	SECTION 2. The said Mineral Point railroad coin- capital stock. 
pany, for the purpose of extending its line of railroad 
to the town of Tomah, as, provided in section one of 
this act, is hereby authorized and empowered to in-
crease its capital stock to an amount not excteding the 
sum of one million and five hundred thousand dollars. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 6, 1865. 


